Note: The above table excludes intercompany revenue.

% CC %

(in millions) 2016 2015 Change Change

Business Process Outsourcing 1,607$   1,566$   3% 4%

Document Outsourcing 791   801   (1%) 1%

Total Revenue - Services 2,398$   2,367$   1% 3%

As Adjusted:

Business Process Outsourcing 1,607$   1,682$   (4%) (4%)

Total Revenue - Services 2,398$   2,483$   (3%) (2%)

Three Months Ended September 30,

26

Q3 Adjusted Key Financial Ratios

2016 2015

2016

Adjusted

2015

Adjusted

Total Gross Margin 31.0% 22.8% 8.2 pts. 31.3% 31.2% 0.1 pts.

RD&E as a % of Revenue 3.0% 3.1% 0.1 pts. 2.8% 2.9% 0.1 pts.

SAG as a % of Revenue 19.6% 19.7% 0.1 pts. 19.3% 18.9% (0.4) pts.

Three Months Ended

September 30,

B/(W)

Adjusted

B/(W)

(1) Adjusted for non-service retirement related costs and the 3Q15 HE charge.

1 1

1

27

Q3 Gross Margin, RD&E and SAG Reconciliation

(1) Revenue and costs from continuing operations.

(in millions)

As

Reported(1)

 Non-service

retirement-

related costs Adjusted

As

Reported(1)  HE Charge

 Non-service

retirement-

related costs Adjusted

Revenue 4,212$   -$   4,212$   4,333$   116$   -$   4,449$

Gross Profit 1,307   13   1,320   987   389   10   1,386

RD&E 126   (7)   119   135   (6)   129

SAG 827   (14)   813   855   (14)   841

Gross Margin 31.0% 31.3% 22.8% 31.2%

RD&E as % of Revenue 3.0% 2.8% 3.1% 2.9%

SAG as % of Revenue 19.6% 19.3% 19.7% 18.9%

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2016

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2015

28

Q3 2015 Adjusted Total Revenue/Margin

(1) Revenue from continuing operations.

(2) Revised to exclude non-service retirement-related costs.

(in millions)

Total

Revenue

Annuity

Revenue

Outsourcing,

Maintenance

and Rentals

Revenue

Total Segment

(Loss) Profit(2)

Total

Segment

Margin(2)

Reported(1)
4,333$   3,665$   3,098$   (3)$   (0.1)%